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In April we outlined that the union was in the 
process of escalating our unresolved 
mapping/matching and consultation dispute with 
TAFE NSW to the Fair Work Commission, in 
relation to its reorganization of the SSB and FML. 
(see bulletin).  

CPSU NSW lawyers’ argument was based on 
whether TAFE is required to provide to the CPSU 
NSW information relevant to the methodology 
used to match/map roles affected by the 
Restructures, and whether the position 
descriptions used to match/map employees 
needed to be accurate and up-to-date. 

CPSU NSW sought the following orders from the 
Commission: 

(a) TAFE NSW is to provide to the CPSU NSW 
the mapping methodology information it intends to 
rely on to match/map roles affected by the 
Restructure;  

(b) TAFE NSW is to ensure the information about 
each employee’s role affected by the Restructure 
is accurate and up to date;  

(c) Until such time as the information referred to in 
(a) and (b) above has been provided by TAFE 
NSW to the CPSU, TAFE NSW is take no further 
action likely to exacerbate this dispute, including 
no further action in relation to the Restructure, in 
accordance with clause 8.11.3 of the Enterprise 
Agreement.  

The parties appeared before Commissioner Johns 
on Thursday 10 June.  

The Commissioner accepted that TAFE had 
provided all the mapping methodology information 
it had. Although the Commissioner remarked with 
words to the effect that some PDs from TAFE 
NSW were ‘’not current” or “present”, he accepted 
that TAFE NSW staff had been given the 
opportunity to have their roles reviewed by way of 
a PD Addendum. 

Importantly, the CPSU NSW was able to enter 
into separate conciliation with Commissioner 
Johns before the hearing concluded, in which our 
lawyers stepped him through the background and 
substance of the dispute. The Commissioner 
offered hypothetical suggestions to the CPSU 
NSW Industrial Officer regarding where future 
disputes may lie – i.e. with individuals or classes 
of staff who have had specific issues – including 
mapping - which have failed to resolve via a 
consultation process.  

Commissioner Johns then raised three issues with 
TAFE which we came back into a joint conciliation 
discussion session for: 

1. Security officers who were not mapped to 
any position are concerned about their 
futures and the safety of the campuses. 
These staff say they are likely to end up as 
excess employees but there has been a 
concerning lack of communication about 
that. A greater level of communication by 
TAFE with its security officers would 
assist. TAFE replied stating it would 
commit to more communications with the 
security officers regarding their situations. 
This will be followed up by CPSU NSW 
Industrial officer. 

https://twitter.com/psansw?lang=en
http://www.cpsunsw.org.au
https://www.facebook.com/cpsunsw
https://cpsunsw.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Action-April-2021-PDF-version.pdf


 

 

18 June 2021 

AUTHORISED BY STEWART LITTLE, STATE BRANCH SECRETARY, 
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SECTOR UNION (SPSF GROUP) NSW BRANCH 

 

FWC mapping dispute conciliation, CPSU NSW v TAFENSW 

2. Delegates Council – Commissioner Johns 
asked for the people who actually perform 
the mapping tasks to meet with the 
Delegates Council to explain the process. 
TAFE said they will undertake to do that 
and put a presentation together for it. 
CPSU NSW officer will follow this up. 
 

3. Could the agreed process of updating the 
PDs for the six Librarian classifications be 
adopted for all areas? TAFE responded by 
indicating it would be happy to explore this 
with respect to the Tranche 2 restructure 
later this year involving library position. 
TAFE said however, it is not sure whether 
it could apply this method of reviewing all 
PDs across the board and always 
consistently into the future because “all 
changes are different and we aren’t in a 
position to jettison the PD Addendum 
approach in the future.” Certainly where it 
is manageable it could be considered. This 
will be followed up by CPSU NSW 
Industrial Officer. 

The lawyers representing the CPSU NSW 
members advise that this was a good outcome in 
the end, and were satisfied Commissioner Johns 
now understood the lay of the land with this 
dispute.  

Further, he articulated that he understood the 
CPSU NSW was using the Fair Work Commission 
in order to achieve a more transparent and 
equitable restructure process, generally. 

 

Not a member of the CPSU? Join the union 
HERE. 

Join the Rebuild Our TAFE campaign HERE.  

CONTACT THE CPSU NSW 

Industrial Officer 
Matthew Drake-Brockman  
mdrake-brockman@psa.asn.au   

Organiser 
Shane Jobberns  
sjobberns@psa.asn.au  

Your CPSU NSW delegates 

Southern Region 

Wollongong 

Regina Kimmich  
regina.kimmich@tafensw.edu.au  

Brad Cowie  
brad.cowie1@tafensw.edu.au  

Karline Lindsell  
karline.lindsell@tafensw.edu.au  

Leeton 

Nicholas Wright 
nicholas.wright61@tafensw.edu.au   

Wagga Wagga 

Dave Prowse  
david.prowse1@tafensw.edu.au   

 

https://twitter.com/psansw?lang=en
http://www.cpsunsw.org.au
https://www.facebook.com/cpsunsw
https://cpsunsw.org.au/join
https://ourtafe.org.au/
mailto:mdrake-brockman@psa.asn.au
mailto:sjobberns@psa.asn.au
mailto:regina.kimmich@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:brad.cowie1@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:karline.lindsell@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:nicholas.wright61@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:david.prowse1@tafensw.edu.au
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West Region 

Parkes 

Leanne Riley  
Leanne.Riley2@tafensw.edu.au  

Dubbo 

Suzie McMartin 
suzanne.mcmartin1@tafensw.edu.au  

North Region 

Gosford 

Gale Iseppi  
Gale.Iseppi@tafensw.edu.au  

Newcastle 

Helen Crooks  
helen.crooks@tafensw.edu.au  

Tighes Hill 

Liz Garlick  
liz.garlick1@tafensw.edu.au  

Hamilton 

Stephen O’Brien  
stephen.obrien@tafensw.edu.au  

Cessnock 

Walter Upson  
walter.upson1@tafensw.edu.au  

 

 

Coffs Harbour 

Brook Down  
brook.down1@tafensw.edu.au  

Port Macquarie 

Marc Fearby  
marc.fearby@tafensw.edu.au  

Wollongbar 

Paul Dennis  
paul.dennis6@tafensw.edu.au  

Sydney Region 

Ultimo 

Simon Gray  
simon.gray@tafensw.edu.au  

Jeff Bar-David  
Jeffrey.Barr-David2@tafensw.edu.au  

Janaka Biyanwila 
sumithra.biyanwila@tafensw.edu.au  

Frank Dunn  
frank.dunn@tafensw.edu.au  

St Leonards 

Joe Harris  
joe.harris@tafensw.edu.au  

Hornsby 

Patrick Kiss  
patrick.l.kiss@tafensw.edu.au  

https://twitter.com/psansw?lang=en
http://www.cpsunsw.org.au
https://www.facebook.com/cpsunsw
mailto:Leanne.Riley2@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:suzanne.mcmartin1@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:Gale.Iseppi@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:helen.crooks@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:liz.garlick1@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:stephen.obrien@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:walter.upson1@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:brook.down1@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:marc.fearby@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:paul.dennis6@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:simon.gray@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:Jeffrey.Barr-David2@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:sumithra.biyanwila@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:frank.dunn@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:joe.harris@tafensw.edu.au
mailto:patrick.l.kiss@tafensw.edu.au
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Western Sydney Region 

Campbelltown 

Tracey Doyle  
TRACEY.DOYLE@tafensw.edu.au  

Thomas Bank  
Tom.Bank@tafensw.edu.au  

Richmond 

Dannii Sabharwal 
bhavna.sabharwal@tafensw.edu.au  

Blue Mountains 

Glenda Pryor  
glenda.pryor@tafensw.edu.au  

Strathfield 

Isabella Ramirra 
isabella.ramirra1@tafensw.edu.au  

TAFE Digital 

Strathfield  

Scott O’Brien  
scott.obrien26@tafensw.edu.au   
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